
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Keira Mbye 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

19 June 2023 
 
To: The Leader – Councillor   
 Deputy Leader (Statutory) – Councillor Brian Milnes 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors Bridget Smith, Henry Batchelor, 

John Batchelor, Bill Handley, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Peter McDonald and 
John Williams 

Quorum: Three, including the Leader or Deputy Leader 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Cabinet, which will be held in the Council 
Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire Hall on Tuesday, 27 June 
2023 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into 

account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do 
what we can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Cabinet members.    
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   5 - 16 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on Monday, 15 May 2023 as a correct record.  
 

   
4. Announcements    
 
5. Public Questions    
 
6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee   17 - 18 
 
7. Response to the Huntingdonshire District Council Issues 

Engagement Paper  
 19 - 26 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
8. Adopted Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Local 

Plans 2018: Five year review of Strategic Policies  
 27 - 180 

 
9. South Cambridgeshire Community Safety Partnership   181 - 200 
 
10. Quarter Four Performance Report   201 - 248 
 
11. Annual Equality Scheme Review   249 - 282 
 



 Guidance Notes For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall 



 Notes to help those people vi
[...]
t sit in sight of the infra-red transmitter and wear a ‘neck 
loop’, which can be used with a hearing aid switched to the ‘T’ position.  If your 
hearing aid does not have the ‘T’ position facility then earphones are also 
available and can be used independently. You can get both neck loops and 
earphones from Reception. 
 
Toilets 
Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. 
 
Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 
We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at Council, Cabinet and other meetings, 
which members of the public can attend, so long as proceedings at the meeting 
are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of social media during meetings to 
bring Council issues to the attention of a wider audience.  To minimise 
disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch your phone or other 
mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   
12. Affordable Housing Acquisition - 10no. New Homes - 

Cottenham  
 283 - 288 

 
13. Affordable Housing Acquisition - 13no. New Homes - 

Barrington  
 289 - 294 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Monday, 15 May 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:    Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 

Councillor Brian Milnes (Deputy Leader & Lead Cabinet Member for 
Environment) 

 
Councillors: Henry Batchelor Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services         

and Licensing 
 John Batchelor          Lead Cabinet Member for Housing 
 Bill Handley               Lead Cabinet Member for Communities 
 Dr. Tumi Hawkins      Lead Cabinet Member for Planning 
 Peter McDonald         Lead Cabinet Member for Economic Development  
 John Williams            Lead Cabinet Member for Resources 
   
   
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 
 Anne Ainsworth Chief Operating Officer 
 Peter Campbell Head of Housing 
 Bode Esan 

Andrew Francis 
Peter Maddock 
Jeff Membery 
 
Liz Watts 

Head of Climate, Environment & Waste 
Elections and Democratic Services Manager 
Head of Finance 
Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 
Services 
Chief Executive 
 
 

Officers in attendance remotely for all or part of the meeting: 
 
 Helen Cornwell HR Business Partner 
 Lee Hillam Principal Operations Manager 
 Heather Jones 

Nancy Kimberley 
Marco De Luca  
Dee Wood 
 
 

Deputy Director of Planning & Building Quality 
Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Principle Operations Manager 
Waste Policy Officer 

Councillors Anna Bradnam, Heather Williams, Dr Richard Williams were in attendance. 
 
Councillors Sally Ann Hart, Dr Lisa Redrup were in attendance remotely. 
 
Nina Jörden was in attendance remotely. 
   
   
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet Monday, 15 May 2023 

1. Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 
  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on Monday, 20 March 2023.  
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam, Scrutiny and Overview Committee member asked for 
confirmation that the Investment training for members requested by Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee, item 12, page 9 was to be actioned. 
 
Liz Watts, Chief Executive confirmed the training but was unable to give an exact 
date, at the time of the meeting.  
 

  
5. Public Questions 
 
 It was noted that Mr Daniel Fulton did not wish to give a statement and would 

return to next full Council. 
  
6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 
 Councillor Anna Bradnam thanked the Scrutiny and Governance advisor for their 

precise notes. The Committee congratulated the Homes for Ukraine team and 
Moving on team for their work and stated 
[...]
outcome of discussion among members 
of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee at the meeting on 8 June 2023 and 
asks it to consider in particular paragraphs 3 and 5. 

South Cambridgeshire Community Safety Partnership - Operational Plan 
2023/24 

2. Having received and discussed the draft Cabinet report and having heard from 
the Lead Cabinet Member for Communities and operational officers, the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee supported by affirmation the 
recommendations to be considered by Cabinet on 27 June 2023. 
 

3. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee  
 

a. Asks that Cabinet considers the incorporation into the Operational Plan 
of relevant lessons learned from previous ‘deep dives’ at new 
communities such as Northstowe. 
 

b. Welcomes an assurance from the Lead Cabinet Member for 
Communities that unavoidable jargon and acronyms in this and future 
versions of the Operational Plan will be clearly defined, for example in a 
glossary of terms. 

 
c. Welcomes an assurance from the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources 

that the existing allocated sum of £15,000 in South Cambridgeshire 
District Council’s budget will continue to be available for community 
safety and asks that Cabinet formally confirms that said sum will be 
inflation proofed. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



2022-23 Quarter Four Performance Report 

4. Having considered a report, Key Performance Indicator (KPI) results, an 
overview of the Contact Centre’s recent mystery shopper exercise, and 
progress against Business Plan actions, and having heard from the Lead 
Cabinet Members for Resources and Communities, Heads of Services and the 
operational officer, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee supported by 
affirmation the report to be considered by Cabinet on 27 June 2023. 
 

5. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee  
 

a. Welcomes an assurance from officers that they will explore ways of 
presenting graphical information in a way that enables it to identify 
trends while at the same time respe
[...]
ation paper identifies key issues but doesn’t propose specific 
responses to them at this stage, instead it is seeking feedback from local 
residents, communities, businesses and organisations on what the priorities 
for improving the district of Huntingdonshire should be. Responses to this 
document will inform Huntingdonshire District Council's Local Plan Review. 
Given the proximity of Huntingdonshire to South Cambridgeshire, the contents 
of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan could in principle impact on the emerging 
joint Greater Cambridge Local Plan, and a joint response from Greater 
Cambridge is recommended. 

Key Decision 

3. No  

Recommendations 

4. It is recommended that Cabinet: 
a. Agrees the proposed joint response to the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 

Issues Engagement Paper (Regulation 18) Consultation 
b. Agrees that any subsequent material amendments be made by the Lead 

Member for Planning 
c. Agrees that any subsequent minor amendments and editing changes that 

do not materially affect the content be delegated to the Joint Director of 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Planning and Economic Development in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Planning 

Reasons for Recommendations 

5. The contents of the Huntingdonshire Issues Engagement Paper (Regulation 
18) Consultation papers referred to in this report could in principle impact on 
Greater Cambridge and have implications for the emerging joint Greater 
Cambridge Local Plan. The proposed response seeks to minimise negative 
and maximise any positive impacts of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan review on 
Greater Cambridge.  

Details 

 
Background 
 

6. Huntingdonshire District Council is reviewing their Local Plan to 2036 (adopted 
15 May 2019) and are undertaking early engagement on key issues relevant 
to the plan between 24th April – 5th July 2023. The consultation documents 
explore issues but don’t currently include options for responding to these. The 
Greater Cambridge Councils theref
[...]
pose of this current review, therefore, is to assess whether there are 
any relevant changes in national policy that might have a bearing on the weight 
accorded to adopted policies in determining development proposals, prior to the 
adoption of the emerging GCLP.  The outcome of the review is that the majority of 
policies in both adopted plans remain consistent with national policy and, 
therefore, can be given full weight until replaced by policies in the GCLP.  The 
small number of exceptions relate to those policy areas identified by the local plan 
Inspectors as not fully addressing the requirements of national policy, or concern 
subsequent changes to national policy.      
 
 

Key Decision 

3. Yes. The key decision was first published in the May and 2023 Forward Plan. 

Recommendations 

4. It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

a) Agree the Local Plan Five Year Review Covering Report and appendix  
regarding the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018 

b) Agree that any subsequent material amendments be made by the Lead 
Member for Planning. 

c) Agree that any subsequent minor amendments and editing changes that 
do not materially affect the content be delegated to the Joint Director of 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

Planning and Economic Development in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Planning. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

5. Local plans must be reviewed at least every five years from the date of a plan’s 
adoption.  The review attached at appendix A meets this requirement.  

 

Details 

Background 

6. It is a statutory requirement for all local plans to be reviewed at least every five 
years from the date of a plan’s adoption .  The National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) says in this regard that ‘policies in local plans and spatial 
development strategies should be reviewed to assess whether they need 
updating at least once every five years, and should then be updated as 
necessary’ . 
 

7. The current Cambridge Local Plan was adopted in October 2018, while the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan was adopted a month earlier in September 2018.  As 
it will be five years in autumn 2023 since the plans were adopted, a review of both 
plans’ policies has been undertaken to meet the requirement to do so within this 
time period. 
 

8. As we have already commenced a review the adopted local plans in the form of 
the emerging Greater Cambridge Local Plan, the principal purpose of undertaking 
a review of the adopted plans – to assess whether they need updating – has 
already been met.  However, while it has been decided that the adopted plan 
policies will be replaced, until the new joint plan is adopted their statutory status in 
determining development proposals remains unchanged.   
 

9. A key purpose of this current review is to assess whether there are any relevant 
changes in national policy that need to be taken into account, which could impact 
on the weight attached to them. 

The policy review 

10. The policy review can be found in appendix A of this committee report. The report 
explains the background to the review, recognising the particular context of the 
preparation of the Greater Cambridge Local Plan to replace the two adopted 
plans.  Against this background, the approach taken to the review is explained, 
while the review of policies itself is included in the form of a table for each plan, 
appended to the report. 

Page 30



3 
 

11. The outcome of the review is that the majority of policies in both adopted plans 
remain consistent with national policy and, therefore, can be given full weight until 
replaced by policies in the Greater Cambridge Local Plan.  There are a small 
number of policies that are generally consistent with national policy, but do not 
fully reflect more recent changes to national planning policy or legislation since 
the adoption of the Local Plans, but they do not prevent those changes being 
taken into account when determining planning applications. 


[...]
ded that Cabinet agrees the content of the Operational Plan for 
2023-24, considering the lead role the Council takes in its delivery and the 
resources committed to it.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

5. The CSP is made up of representatives from Police, Health, Probation, South 
Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC), Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority, Cambridgeshire County Council and the Voluntary, Community and 
Social Enterprise Sector.  The Police and Crime Commissioner must have regard 
to the CSP priorities within their Police and Crime Plan. 
 

6. The responsible authorities listed are also required, under section 17 of Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 (the Act), to consider the implication on crime and disorder 
of all their day-to-day activities. These are wide reaching across the work of the 
Council and include designing out crime in new developments, tackling frontline 
priorities through the Neighbourhood Services Team (Housing), and issuing a 
wide range Protection Orders through Environmental Health and Licensing teams.  

 

Page 183

Agenda Item 9



Details 

7. The CSP is a statutory partnership, established by the Act. The aim of the CSP is 
to reduce crime, disorder, substance misuse and re-offending in a strategic and 
informed way. Some of the statutory responsibilities of the CSP are discharged 
through other countywide partnerships, including the reduction of substance 
misuse and reoffending. 

8. A number of duties have come to Local Authorities and CSPs of late, which 
include:  

 Prevent Duty – A Local Authority duty to prevent the radicalisation of 
vulnerable people who might be drawn into extremist or terrorism activity.  
This is coordinated for Cambridgeshire by the County Council and 
delivered at the district level.  Activity is reviewed by the CSP on a regular 
basis. 

 Protect Duty – On 2 May 2023 the Government published the draft 
Terrorism (Protection of Places) Bill, also known as Martyn’s law.  When in 
place, th
[...]
er 

  community safety issues. 

 2.3 The CSP should utilise the Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence Needs Assessment to gain a more detailed 
understanding of these issues within South 
Cambridgeshire. 

 2.4 The partnership should use the latest Census data to 
consider whether particular cohorts are more present in 
the district now than previously. 

Additional 
recommendations 

3.1 Receiving additional data and information from the High 

Harms Board (or thematic partnerships lead at force level) 

to enable to the partnership to effectively prioritise 

emerging issues. 

3.2 The CSP should consider its role in raising and 

maintaining community awareness in relation to fraud, 

scams and cybercrime. In addition to prevention, higher 

levels of awareness could potentially lead to increases in 

reporting and victims accessing support. 

 

7 

Page 199



Priority No. Recommendations for 2023/24 

 3.3 In order to address the data gap regarding reoffending the 
CSP should consider what insights can be drawn from 
probation services and other key agencies locally as to 
levels of offending and concerns regarding offenders in 
the local area. 

3.4 It is not recommended that the partnership focus a priority 
on all acquisitive crime. It is very low in South 
Cambridgeshire and has seen notable reductions. The 
partnership should link in with the police on serious 
organised crime in relation to catalytic converter thefts. 

 3.5 The CSP should utilise the upcoming Countywide Drug 
and Alcohol Needs Assessment to gain a more detailed 
understanding of these issues within the South 
Cambridgeshire. 

 

Page 200



Appendix D – Community Safety Partnership: Glossary of Terms 

 

 Community Safety Partnership – a Statutory Partnership made up of partners 

such as Police, Health, Probation, South Cambridgeshire District Council 

(SCDC), Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Authority, Cambridgeshire County 

Council and the Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise
[...]
mer 
Contact Centre’s recent mystery shopper exercise.  

Key Decision 

3. No  

Recommendations 

4. It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

a) Review the KPI results and comments at Appendix Ai, the overview of results 
from the Contact Centre’s recent mystery shopper exercise at Appendix Aii, and 
the progress against Business Plan actions at Appendix B,  

b) Recommend, where appropriate, any actions required to address issues identified 
within appendices.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

5. These recommendations are required to enable management and members to 
understand the organisation’s performance. The information included within performance 
reports contributes to the evidence base for the ongoing review of priorities and enables, 
where appropriate, redirection of resources to reflect emerging priorities and address 
areas of concern. 

 

Page 203

Agenda Item 10



Details 

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) and Mystery Shopper Results 

6. This report presents Key Performance Indicator (KPI) results that are aligned to high-
level, business-as-usual activities that underpin the successful delivery of the Council’s 
services.  
 

7. The data in Appendix Ai shows actual performance against target and intervention 
levels and accompanying comments, as provided by performance indicator owners. The 
Council uses a ‘traffic light’ system to denote performance, whereby: 

 Green signifies performance targets that have been met or surpassed. 

 Amber denotes performance below target but above intervention level. It is the 
responsibility of service managers to monitor such performance closely, putting in 
place remedial actions to raise standards as required. 

 Red denotes performance below the intervention level. This represents 
underperformance of concern and should prompt interventions and may involve 
the reallocation of resources or proposals to redesign how services are provided. 

8. This report also contains a column called ‘Outlook RAG’. The purpose o
[...]
ual basis to ensure the scheme and action plan 
remains current. 

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

a) Review and approve the Equality Scheme revision for 2023-24 at Appendix A.  
b) Review the 2022-23 Equality Scheme action plan progress report at Appendix B.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. To ensure that SCDC has an Equality Scheme that provides a current and effective 
framework for the ongoing completion of activities to progress Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion with the organisation and the wider district. 

Details 

5. Full details of the draft 2023-24 revision of the Equality Scheme, including action plan, 
are provided at Appendix A.  
 

6. Appendix B provides progress updates in relation to the 2022-23 Equality Scheme 
Action Plan. 
 

7. A colour-coding system is applied to this element of the report whereby: 
 

 

Page 251

Agenda Item 11



 Purple signifies that the measure has been completed 

 Green signifies that completion of the measure by the end of the stated target 
quarter is on target 

 Amber signifies that completion of the measure has been delayed, but is on track 
to be delivered by a revised delivery date  

 Red signifies that the measure will not be delivered or that a delivery plan is 
needed 

 Grey signifies that information is not available to indicate progress at this time 
 
8. The number of Purple, Green, Amber, Red and Grey measures as at end of the 2022-23 

financial year, broken down by each Business Plan priority, is as follows: 
 

 

Status Objective 1: 
Actions that 
narrow the gap 

Objective 2: 
Value difference 
in workforce 

Objective 3: 
Voices are 
heard  

Total 

Purple 10 
 

5 0 15 

Green 2 2 6 10 

Amber 3 4 1 8 

Red 0 0 0 0 

Grey 0 0 0 0 

Total 15 11 7 33 

 

Implications 

 
9. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, equality and 

diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following impli
[...]
tegic system leadership is made up of the following components:

	Appendix B Community Safety Operational Plan and Comms Forward Plan 2023-24 combined FINAL
	Appendix C Reccomendations from SA for 2023-24
	Appendix D - Glossary

	10 Quarter Four Performance Report
	Appendix Ai - Q4 KPI Report (Cabinet)
	Finance
	GCPS
	Housing
	HR and COR
	Shared Waste & Environ.
	Transformation

	Appendix Aii - Mystery Shopping Presentation 26052023
	Appendix B - BP Progress Report (Cabinet)
	BP Growing Businesses...
	BP Housing that...
	BP Green to...
	BP Modern and Caring


	11 Annual Equality Scheme Review
	Appendix A - SCDC Equality Scheme  Objectives - 2023-24 refresh (v0.6)
	Appendix Ai - Equality Profiles
	Appendix Ai - National Context
	Appendix B - 2022-23 Eq Scheme Progress
	Objective 1
	Objective 2
	Objective 3


	12 Affordable Housing Acquisition - 10no. New Homes - Cottenham
	13 Affordable Housing Acquisition - 13no. New Homes - Barrington





Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Tuesday, 27 June 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 
Councillors: Henry Batchelor 

 
Bill Handley 
Tumi Hawkins 
Peter McDonald 
John Williams 

Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
and Licensing 
Lead Cabinet Member for Communities 
Lead Cabinet Member for Planning 
Lead Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
Lead Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 Jonathan Dixon Planning Policy Manager 
 John Murphy Monitoring Officer 
 
Officers in attendance remotely for all or part of the meeting: 
 Anne Ainsworth Chief Operating Officer 
 Jeff Membery Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 

Services 
 Peter Campbell Head of Housing 
 Stuart Morris Principal Policy Planner 
 Charlotte Morgan-

Shelbourne 
Policy Planner 

 
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam and Heather Williams were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Councillors Brian Milnes and Lisa Redrup were in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were apologies from Councillor John Batchelor and Brian Milnes (attended 

virtually). 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on Monday, 15 May 2023. 
  
4. Announcements 
 



Cabinet Tuesday, 27 June 2023 

 There were no announcements. 
  
5. Public Questions 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 
 Cabinet noted the Scrutiny and Overview report summarising the meeting held 

on Thursday, 8 June 2023. Councillor Anna Bradnam was in attendance on 
behalf of the Committee, and advised that she would feed back at each of the 
following agenda items:  

 
• South Cambridgeshire Community Safety Partnership - Operational 

Plan 2023/24 
• 2022-23 Quarter Four Performance Report 
• Draft Annual Equality Scheme Review 

  
7. Response to the Huntingdonshire District Council Issues Engagement 

Paper 
 
 Councillor Dr Tumi Hawkins, Lead Cabinet Member for Planning, introduced the 

report. 
 
It was noted, the consultation paper had identified key issues but did not propose 
specific responses, instead it sought feedback from local residents, communities, 
businesses and organisations on what the priorities for improving the district of 
Huntingdonshire should be.  
 
It was explained there was a duty to cooperate with neighbouring councils and 
the document presented proposed the response of the consultation which would 
be jointly with Cambridge City Council. 
 
Water supply, travelling to and from work, and transport issues were identified as 
key cross boundary issues which affected Greater Cambridge.  
 
Cabinet:  
 

a. Agreed the proposed joint response to the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 
Issues Engagement Paper (Regulation 18) Consultation  
 
b. Agreed that any subsequent material amendments be made by the 
Lead Member for Planning  
 
c. Agreed that any subsequent minor amendments and editing changes 
that do not materially affect the content be delegated to the Joint Director 
of Planning and Economic Development in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Planning. 

 
  



Cabinet Tuesday, 27 June 2023 

8. Adopted Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Local Plans 2018: Five year 
review of Strategic Policies 

 
 Councillor Dr Tumi Hawkins, Lead Cabinet Member for Planning, introduced the 

report.      
 
It was explained, the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan was adopted in 
September 2018 and as it was coming up to being five years old a review had 
been carried out. As the process to replace the plan was already underway the 
main purpose had been to review if policies remained consistent with national 
planning guidance. The review had identified that there were a small number of 
policies that were generally consistent with national policy but did not fully reflect 
more recent changes to national planning policy or legislation since the adoption 
of the Local Plans. 
 
It was noted, most policies remained consistent with national policy, noting, three 
RAG ratings of amber (S3, S12, H10). 
 
Councillor Heather Williams, Opposition Group Leader asked when the council 
was aware of the environment agencies concerns, regarding the five-year 
housing land supply that was in amber, reminding members of the application put 
in, in 2018 which went to committee in 2021, still waiting a decision. It was 
questioned whether it was included in calculations and what the impact would be. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith, Leader of Council emphasised the council had worked 
closely with the environment agency for a long time and continued to do so. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated, the issues mentioned were considered in 
the housing trajectory published in April 2023 which summarised the impact 
moving to standard method and showed a five year land supply would still be in 
place. Stress testing of housing and supply had taken place in relation to 
applications delayed by the water issues, and applications affected were 
anticipated to deliver late or beyond the five-year period. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams emphasised, full council and planning committee 
members would likely appreciate a briefing ahead of committee to understand 
what was going on and to understand repercussions. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith stated the water supply was the biggest limiting factor in 
delivering growth in the area and stated there had been numerous discussions 
and letters written to government that there was a problem which needed 
escalating. It was stated, they had worked closely with number of agencies 
regarding challenges with supply over a long period of time. 
 
Dr Tumi Hawkins clarified the total number of homes on each site was the total 
number of homes on each site not development within the five year period.  
 
Councillor Bridget Smith thanked the Planning Policy Manager and their team for 
the work put in. 
 



Cabinet Tuesday, 27 June 2023 

Cabinet:  
 
a) Agreed the Local Plan Five Year Review Covering Report and appendix 
regarding the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018  
 
b) Agreed that any subsequent material amendments be made by the Lead 
Member for Planning.  
 
c) Agreed that any subsequent minor amendments and editing changes that do 
not materially affect the content be delegated to the Joint Director of Planning 
and Economic Development in consultation with the Lead Member for Planning. 

  
9. South Cambridgeshire Community Safety Partnership 
 
 Councillor Bill Handley introduced the report. 

 
It was explained, the South Cambridgeshire Community Safety Partnership was 
a statutory partnership made up of representatives from Police, Health, 
Probation, South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC), Cambridgeshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority, Cambridgeshire County Council and the Voluntary, 
Community and Social Enterprise Sector. It was noted, as the accountable body 
for the CSP, the council must have oversight of, and agree with, the Plan. 
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam, Scrutiny and Overview Committee member stated the 
CSP was an extremely useful gathering forum in which views from all parties 
were brought together.  
 
It was requested that the incorporation into the Operational Plan of relevant 
lessons learned from previous new communities such as Northstowe was 
created, a glossary to clarify terms and an assurance from the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Resources that the existing allocated sum of £15,000 in South 
Cambridgeshire District Council’s budget would continue to be available for 
community safety and asked that Cabinet formally confirmed that said sum would 
be inflation proofed. 

 
It was noted that various questions were asked, and overall, Scrutiny and 
Overview were pleased with the work that was done. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith thanked officers for their work. 
 
Cabinet:  
 
a) Agreed the content of the Operational Plan for 2023-24, considering the lead 
role the Council takes in its delivery and the resources committed to it. 

  
10. Quarter Four Performance Report 
 
 Councillor John Williams introduced the report and thanked Scrutiny and 

Overview for the input and were looking at ways to improve the chart to reflect 
results. 



Cabinet Tuesday, 27 June 2023 

 
It was explained, the report covered the view of the three-month trial of the four-
day week. It was noted that performance had improved in several areas. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith, Leader of Council recommended repeating the Mystery 
Shopper exercise in future. 
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam stressed a lot of questions were asked and 
satisfactory answers were received. In regard to the Mystery Shopper exercise, 
questions were asked whether staff knew it was taking place, if there was 
customer access in the evening and if calls were answered late at night.  
 
A range of questions were asked including, benchmarking, costs, recycling bins, 
waste service, council tax, concentration on staff and provision for those unable 
to use online services as well as questions regarding assistance to Parish 
Councils when applying for grants, and around the Electric vehicles charging 
scheme. 
 
Jeff Membery, Head of Transformation clarified the cost of the Mystery Shopper 
exercise was £8,800 
 
Councillor Heather Williams stated although the results were good, believed the 
contact centre were singled out and other departments could have been part of 
the exercise. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith clarified that KPI’s monitor performance in other 
departments. 
 
Councillor John Williams reminded the committee that members had asked for 
the Mystery Shopper exercise due to criticism on way calls had been handled to 
understand whether complaints were justified, it was emphasised it would have 
been done regardless of the four-day week trial and it was worthwhile to make it 
an annual occurrence. 
 
Jeff Membery stated that there was recognition for the positive feedback and was 
celebrated with the staff. 
 
Cabinet:  
 
a) Reviewed the KPI results and comments, the overview of results from the 
Contact Centre’s recent mystery shopper exercise, and the progress against 
Business Plan actions.  
 
b) Recommend, where appropriate, any actions required to address issues 
identified within appendices. 

  
11. Annual Equality Scheme Review 
 
 Councillor Dr Tumi Hawkins introduced the report and thanked Scrutiny and 

Overview for their input.  

https://www.bing.com/work/search?msbd=%257B%2522intent%2522%253A%2522None%2522%252C%2522triggeringMode%2522%253A%2522Explicit%2522%257D&q=Electric%20vehicles


Cabinet Tuesday, 27 June 2023 

 
It was emphasised that South Cambridgeshire District Council was a modern and 
caring council, therefore it was important to ensure that it had an Equality 
Scheme that provided a current and effective framework for the ongoing 
completion of activities to progress Equality, Diversity and Inclusion with the 
organisation and the wider district. 
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam stated they were reassured that procedures were in 
place to avoid unconscious bias and arrangements for disabled access during 
work at the council were in place. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith thanked officers for their work. 
 
Cabinet:  
 
a) Reviewed and approved the Equality Scheme revision for 2023-24.  
 
b) Reviewed the 2022-23 Equality Scheme action plan progress report. 

  
12. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
 
13. Affordable Housing Acquisition - 10no. New Homes - Cottenham 
 
 Cabinet: 

 
Approved the property acquisition as specified in paragraphs 6-7 of the exempt 
report. 

  
14. Affordable Housing Acquisition - 13no. New Homes - Barrington 
 
 Cabinet: 

 
Approved the property acquisition as specified in paragraphs 6-7 of the exempt 
report. 

 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 

10.50 a.m. 
 

 


